

Case Nos. 18-55367, 18-55805, 28-55806

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,

Defendant–Appellee.

**BRIEF OF CHRIS COX, FORMER MEMBER OF CONGRESS
AND CO-AUTHOR OF CDA SECTION 230, AND NETCHOICE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Nos. 2:16-cv-6641, 2:16-cv-6645
Hon. Otis D. Wright II

David Salmons
Chris Cox
James Nelson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001
david.salmons@morganlewis.com
chris.cox@morganlewis.com
james.nelson@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Chris Cox and NetChoice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 230 | 2 |
| A. Creating Section 230 and Its Goals | 2 |
| B. Facilitating User-Generated Content and e-Commerce | 4 |
| C. Punishing the Guilty and Protecting the Innocent | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The Panel Opinion Makes Airbnb and HomeAway Liable for User Postings on Their Websites, in Contravention of Section 230. | 7 |
| II. The Panel Opinion Requires Airbnb and HomeAway to Moni- tor User Postings on Their Websites, in Contravention of Sec- tion 230..... | 9 |
| III. The Panel Opinion Upholds the Ordinance by Ignoring its Clear Practical Effects..... | 12 |
| IV. The Panel Opinion Disregards Congressional Intent to Protect e-Commerce, Subjecting Platforms Large and Small to the ‘Dif- ficulties of Complying with Numerous State and Local Regula- tions.’ | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) | 5, 17, 18 |
| <i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) | 9, 10, 11, 16 |
| <i>Engine Mfrs. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) | 9 |
| <i>HomeAway.Com v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>HomeAway.com v. City of Santa Monica</i> , Nos. 16-06641, 16-06645, 2018 WL 1281772 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Inman v. Technicolor USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5829024 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016) | 13 |
| <i>La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>MDA City Apartments, LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 910831 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 14, 2018)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| STATUTES | |
| Communications Decency Act § 230, 47 U.S.C. § 230 | <i>passim</i> |
| Santa Monica Ordinance 2535CCS | <i>passim</i> |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Title V Stat. 56 (1996)..... | 3 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 141 Cong. Rec. H8468-72 (Aug. 4, 1995)..... | 5 |
| H8470, § 230..... | 6 |
| H8471 | 10 |
| 144 Cong. Rec. E1288-03 (June 23, 1998)..... | 18 |
| Jeff Kosseff, <i>The Twenty-Six Words That Created the Internet</i> 8 (2019) | 2 |
| <i>Why Consumers Share User-Generated Content</i> , ADWEEK (May 17, 2016), http://www.adweek.com/digital/why-consumers-share-user-generated-content-infographic | 4 |
